Scientific African 16 (2022) e01156
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Scientific African
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/sciaf
Soil adsorption coefficient and bioaccumulation of PBDEs in
the liver, intestine and parasites of Heterotis niloticus of Lekki
Lagoon, Lagos State, Nigeria
Akinsanya Bamidele

The soil adsorption coefficient (Kd) of 2,4,4 ′ -Tribromodiphenyl ether (BDE-28), 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ -Tetrabromodiphenyl ether
(BDE-47), 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,-Penabromodiphenyl ether (BDE-99), 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,6-Pentabromodiphenyl ether (BDE-100), 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,5 ′ -
Hexabromodiphenyl ether (BDE-153), 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,6 ′ -Hexabromodiphenyl ether (BDE-154), 2,2 ′ ,3,4,4 ′ ,5 ′ ,6-Heptabromodiphenyl
ether (BDE-183), 2,2 ′ ,3,3 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,5 ′ ,6,6 ′ -Decabromodiphenyl ether (BDE-209) was investigated to undertstand the the rate at
which each congener precipitated onto the bottom sediment of the aquatic habitat ( Table 1 ). The order of adorption coeffi-
cient was BDE-153 (60.17) > BDE-183 (4.76) > BDE- 100 (4.68) > BDE-47 (2.64) > BDE- 28 (1.30). The Kd values of BDE-99,
BDE-154, and BDE-209 were zero as they were not detected in the water samples which may be as a result of complete
precipitation from the PBDE congeners from the overlying water, hence couldn’t be ascertained.
The rate at which PBDEs were accumulated in the intestine from the soil was expressed as the biota-sediment accumu-
lation factor (BSAF) and presented in Fig. 2 . Only BDE-99 > BDE- 47 exhibited significant BSAF in the intestine of the fish.
The other PBDE congeners were not significantly bioaccumulated in the intestine. BSAF estimation was not presented in the
liver as the parasites were detected only in the intestine.
Analysis of variance (ANOVA) was conducted on the differential concentrations of the PBDE congeners in the liver, intes-
tine, T. niloticus and S. sandoni of Heterotis niloticus fish ( Table 2 ).
The concentration of BDE-47 in the liver, intestine, and T. niloticus parasites were significantly higher than the concentra-
tions detected in the S. sandoni parasites (p < 0.01). The concentrations of BDE-100 and BDE-99 in the liver of the fish was
significantly higher than the concentrations detected in the intestine, T. niloticus and S. sandoni of the fish (p < 0.01). The
concentrations of BDE-183 in the liver, T. niloticus, and S. sandoni were significantly higher than the concentration in the
intestine of the fish (p < 0.01). On the overall comparative analysis, the total PBDEs in the liver of the fish was significantly
higher than the concentrations in the parasite T. niloticus and S. sandoni (p < 0.01), which were in turn significantly higher

BDE-209
0.21 0.04 4.76
0.28 0.00 ∗
BDE-28 = 2,4,4 ′ -Tribromodiphenyl ether, BDE-47 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ -
Tetrabromodiphenyl ether, BDE-100 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,6-Pentabromodiphenyl
ether, BDE-99 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,-Penabromodiphenyl ether, BDE-
154 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,6 ′ -Hexabromodiphenyl ether, BDE-153 =
2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,5 ′ -Hexabromodiphenyl ether, BDE-183 = 2,2 ′ ,3,4,4 ′ ,5 ′ ,6-
Heptabromodiphenyl ether, BDE-209 = 2,2 ′ ,3,3 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,5 ′ ,6,6 ′ -
Decabromodiphenyl ether. Emboldened figures indicate significant
adsorption coefficients.
Table 2
ANOVA of PBDE concentrations in the liver, intestine, and parasites of H. niloticus .
Liver Intestine T. niloticus S. sandoni
PBDEs MEAN SD MEAN SD MEAN SD MEAN SD
BDE-28 0.041 0.019 0.025 0.034 0.029 0.013 0.028 0.014
BDE-47 0.055 a 0.035 0.030 a 0.019 0.023 a 0.008 0.013 b 0.011
BDE-100 0.064 a 0.038 0.015 b 0.006 0.015 b 0.007 0.014 b 0.016
BDE-99 0.065 a 0.053 0.013 b 0.006 0.044 b 0.012 0.011 b 0.015
BDE-154 0.010 0.007 0.001 0.001 0.000 0.000 0.005 0.005
BDE-153 0.015 0.011 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.002 0.019 0.025
BDE-183 0.051 a 0.046 0.002 b 0.003 0.045 a 0.076 0.034 a 0.012
BDE-209 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.007 0.015
Total PBDEs 0.301 a 0.108 0.088 c 0.047 0.157 b 0.060 0.131 b 0.067
BDE-28 = 2,4,4 ′ -Tribromodiphenyl ether, BDE-47 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ -Tetrabromodiphenyl ether, BDE-100 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,6-

BDE-100 I 0.55 0.50 0.88 0.38 0.45 0.31 -0.91 0.80 0.81 1.00
BDE-99 I 0.36 0.12 0.02 0.45 0.34 -0.20 0.69 -0.35 -0.76 -0.34 1.00
BDE-154 I -0.29 0.96 0.08 0.82 0.87 -0.74 -0.26 -0.22 0.06 0.41 -0.09 1.00
BDE-153 I 0.60 0.48 0.91 0.38 0.44 0.35 -0.89 0.82 0.80 1.00 -0.29 0.37 1.00
BDE-183 I -0.55 -0.73 -0.58 -0.89 -0.86 0.23 0.04 -0.10 0.15 -0.45 -0.64 -0.50 -0.47 1.00
BDE-28 A -0.45 -0.27 -0.79 -0.09 -0.17 -0.46 0.99 -0.87 -0.96 -0.95 0.59 -0.24 -0.94 0.14 1.00
BDE-47 A -0.33 -0.89 -0.67 -0.83 -0.87 0.23 0.58 -0.35 -0.39 -0.83 0.00 -0.79 -0.82 0.76 0.63 1.00
BDE-100 A 0.27 -0.95 -0.14 -0.79 -0.85 0.67 0.36 0.13 -0.16 -0.49 0.17 -0.99 -0.44 0.47 0.33 0.82 1.00
BDE-99 A 0.25 -0.98 -0.09 -0.87 -0.92 0.76 0.20 0.25 0.02 -0.38 -0.02 -0.99 -0.35 0.58 0.19 0.80 0.98 1.00
BDE-154 A -0.34 0.94 -0.05 0.87 0.90 -0.85 -0.03 -0.41 -0.19 0.22 0.12 0.97 0.19 -0.55 -0.01 -0.70 -0.94 -0.98 1.00
BDE-153 A -0.34 0.94 -0.05 0.87 0.90 -0.85 -0.03 -0.41 -0.19 0.22 0.12 0.97 0.19 -0.55 -0.01 -0.70 -0.94 -0.98 1.00 1.00
BDE-183 A -0.35 0.93 -0.09 0.87 0.89 -0.88 0.03 -0.46 -0.25 0.17 0.17 0.95 0.14 -0.56 0.05 -0.67 -0.92 -0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00
BDE-28 C 0.59 0.66 0.89 0.60 0.65 0.16 -0.77 0.67 0.62 0.96 -0.10 0.52 0.97 -0.67 -0.83 -0.93 -0.58 -0.52 0.38 0.38 0.34 1.00
BDE-47 C 0.48 -0.14 0.70 -0.30 -0.23 0.75 -0.91 0.94 0.97 0.77 -0.65 -0.16 0.77 0.15 -0.91 -0.27 0.06 0.22 -0.39 -0.39 -0.44 0.58 1.00
BDE-100 C 0.87 -0.28 0.84 -0.24 -0.23 0.92 -0.61 0.95 0.67 0.63 -0.12 -0.44 0.67 -0.13 -0.68 -0.17 0.37 0.45 -0.58 -0.58 -0.61 0.53 0.82 1.00
BDE-99 C 0.55 -0.19 0.73 -0.32 -0.26 0.80 -0.87 0.96 0.94 0.75 -0.58 -0.23 0.75 0.13 -0.89 -0.24 0.13 0.29 -0.45 -0.45 -0.50 0.56 0.99 0.87 1.00
BDE-154 C 0.15 0.30 0.57 0.04 0.14 0.29 -0.98 0.71 0.95 0.86 -0.77 0.35 0.83 0.04 -0.95 -0.57 -0.45 -0.28 0.12 0.12 0.06 0.71 0.85 0.46 0.80 1.00
BDE-153 C 0.91 -0.20 0.61 0.09 0.01 0.58 0.09 0.45 -0.08 0.17 0.65 -0.47 0.24 -0.52 -0.04 -0.06 0.48 0.39 -0.42 -0.42 -0.40 0.26 0.13 0.67 0.23 -0.26 1.00
BDE-183 C 0.63 0.11 0.31 0.44 0.34 0.04 0.46 -0.05 -0.53 -0.09 0.95 -0.14 -0.03 -0.73 0.33 -0.13 0.20 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.13 -0.38 0.17 -0.30 -0.58 0.84 1.00
BDE-209 C -0.34 0.94 -0.05 0.87 0.90 -0.85 -0.03 -0.41 -0.19 0.22 0.12 0.97 0.19 -0.55 -0.01 -0.70 -0.94 -0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.38 -0.39 -0.58 -0.45 0.12 -0.42 0.01 1
BDE-28 = 2,4,4 ′ -Tribromodiphenyl ether, BDE-47 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ -Tetrabromodiphenyl ether, BDE-100 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,6-Pentabromodiphenyl ether, BDE-99 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,-Penabromodiphenyl ether, BDE-154 = 2,2 ′ ,4,4 ′ ,5,6 ′ -